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CHAPTER 227. 

[Published May 8, 1866.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Monroe and Dubuque railroad mining 
company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Moses M. Strong, James H. Earnest, crerpo„kwa. 
• Asahel Finch, Angus Smith and. Robert Patten, and 

their associates and successors, are hereby constituted 
a body corporate and politic, by the name and style of Nemo and pow-
the "Monroe and Dubuque railroad mining company," e" .  
and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be 
impleaded, answer and be answered unto, in all courts 
of law and equity ; may have a common seal, and alter 
and renew the same at pleasure, and may enjoy all the 
rights and privileges incident to corporations of this 
character, created by the laws of this state ; and the 
said corporation shall have the power to purchase, lease, 
hold and convey personal and real estate as may be 
necessary and convenient for the purposes of the cor-
poration in mining and smelting lead and other ores, 
and for no other purpose, and may prosecute the busi-
ness of mining and smelting in La Fayette and Grant 
counties, in this state. 

SECTION 2. The affairs of this corporation shall be Board of direct-

managed by a board of directors, the number of which, 
and the time and mode of election, may be prescribed 
by the by-laws of the company or resolution of its 
board of directors, and the corporators hereinbefore • 
named shall be the first board of directors, and shall 
hold their offices until others are elected ; and if any vacinee.. 
vacancy shall occur in the board of directors, it may be 
filled by the remaining directors. The directors may omo„,„. 
choose one of their number president, and shall have 
power to define the number and duties of the officers of 
the company. The said corporation shall have power, By.l &t, 

by its board of directors, to make by-laws, not repug- 
nant to the constitution and laws of this state or of the 
United States, and to alter and change the same at 
pleasure. The corporators above named, or a majority That roosting. 
of them, may hold the first meeting for the organiza- 
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tion of the company, at such time and place as a ma-
jority of them shall n gra) upon. 

SECTION 3. The capital stock of this corporation shall 
consist of thirty thousand shares, of one hundred dollars 
each, and the said corporators, acting as a board of 
directors, may prescribe the mode and manner of receiv-
ing subscriptions to the said capital stock, likewise the 
mode and manner for the payments made thereupon, 
and for the issue of the certificates of stock therefor, 
and the transfer thereof, from time to time, as shall be 
deemed expedient. 

SECTION 4. The.Monroe and Dubuque railroad corn* 
pany may subscribe for or purchase, and may own, hold 
and transfer stock in the said corporation. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 25, 1865. 

CHAPTER 229. 

Corporators. 

Name and pow-
ers. 

Capital stook. 

When company 
may commence 
business. 

[Publialted April 1, 18654 

AN Ad T to incorporate the Wisconsin paper company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Alexander Miller, Tompkins D. Jermain, 
Horace Brightman, P. V. Deuster, George H. Laflin 
and their associates, are hereby created a body corpo-
rate, under the name and style of the Wisconsin paper 
company, and as such shall have perpetual succession, 
and may sue and be sued in any court, and shall,have 
the powers and privileges hereinafter mentioned, and 
the other usual powers of corporations. 

SECTION 2. The amount of capital stock of such cor-
poration shall be fixed from time to time by the direct-
ors, but shall not exceed five hundred thousand ,dol-
lars. The shares shall be one hundred dollars each. 
When seventy-five thousand dollars shall have been 
subscribed, and fifteen thousand dollars in cash paid in, 
the said company shall have power to act and do busi-
ness under this charter. 

Capital stock. 

N. and D. R. B. 
may purchase 
stock. 


